as cash flow hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge in respect
of which the effective portion of the changes in the fair value of the
hedging instruments is recognized in other comprehensive income.
The following table shows the nominal and carrying amounts (cor-
responding to fair value) for all derivative instruments referring to
interest rate risk.

Interest rate risks
The Bonnier Group is exposed to interest rate risks through the
debt portfolio and interest-bearing assets. Interest rate risks refer
to the risk of changes in interest rates which will lead to fluctua-
tions in the Group’s results. The Group strives to minimize the
effect on the results of changes in interest rates arising as a result
of fluctuations in the financial markets. The Group has raised loan
financing in SEK and EUR, with both fixed and variable interest
rates. Detailed information about long-term borrowings is found in
Note 25 Liabilities to credit institutions.

As of December 31, 2016, the fixed interest period was 22
months (38) after consideration of derivative instruments and the
average interest rate was 3.00% (3.49). The Group’s interest cover-
age ratio, a measurement of the ability to pay interest expenses,

Interest rate sensitivity Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

SEK million
Profit/loss

impact
Equity
impact

Profit/loss
impact

Equity
impact

Effect on future financial expenses +1% -14 - -7 -
Effect on future financial expenses -1% 14 - 7 -
Revaluation effect + 1% - 61 - 85
Revaluation effect - 1% - -63 - -90

Outstanding derivative instruments relating to interest rate risks
SEK million Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015
Interest rate swaps, cash flow hedges Nominal amount Carrying amount Nominal amount Carrying amount
-Assets - - - -
-Liabilities 2,600 162 2,600 167

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the estimated effect on profit or loss and
equity with an increase or a decrease of 1% (100 basis points) on

all interest rates on external loans and interest rate swaps hedging
the loans.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity to transaction exposure
Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

SEK million
Profit/loss

impact
Equity
impact

Profit/loss
impact

Equity
impact

EUR/SEK + 10% - - - 12
EUR/SEK  - 10% - - - -11
USD/SEK + 10% -6 3 20 11
USD/SEK  - 10% 5 -2 -18 -15
USD/EUR + 10% 6 -2 -1 8
USD/EUR - 10% 3 -3 5 0

17bonnier ab annual report 2016

NOTE 4 Cont.

Credit risks and counterparty risks
Credit risk refers to the risk of that a counterparty will default on
its obligations to the Group, resulting in credit losses. Credit risk is
divided into financial credit risks and operational risks.

Financial credit risk is the risk that banks or other financial
institutions with which the Group has financial investments,
liquidity or other investments in financial assets will be unable
to meet their obligations to the Group, which can lead to a credit
loss. The Group’s policy regarding credit risks associated with